the ls t Combined Action Group's Area of Operation during May 1970:

(1) Foodstuffs - 331 pounds
(2) Meals - 297
(3) Clothing - 12 pounds
(4) Soap - 88 pounds

b. Educational Assistance: Thirty-eight (38) English classes were
taught by C.P personnel for three hundred and sixty-two (362) Vietnamese
students.

C. Financial Aid: A total of $80.00 was voluntarily contributed
during the month of May 1970.

d. Other Projects: None

10. Personnel and Administration

a. Personnel Transactions. During the month of kay 1970 the

following personnel transactions were completed.